
 

   

   

 

 

  

 

 
 

  
  
 

 

 

        

         

 

   

      

    

  

   

    

     

   

    

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case 
No. SC-

Complainant, 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 

v. 2021-70,424(11K) 
2021-70,506(11K) 

KENNETH ULYSSES PINOS, 

Respondent. 

___________________________/ 

COMPLAINT 

The Florida Bar, complainant, files this Complaint against Kenneth 

Ulysses Pinos, respondent, pursuant to the Rules Regulating The Florida 

Bar and alleges: 

1. Respondent is and was, at all times mentioned herein, a 

member of The Florida Bar, admitted on September 25, 2008, and he is 

subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida. 

2. Respondent resided and practiced law in Miami-Dade County, 

Florida, at all times material to this complaint. 

3. The Eleventh Judicial Circuit Grievance Committee “K” found 

probable cause to file this complaint pursuant to Rule 3-7.4 of the Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar, and this complaint has been approved by the 

presiding member of the committee. 
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THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2020-70,424(11K) 

4. Respondent represented the defendant in a civil forfeiture 

matter in Miami-Dade County Circuit Court, Case No. 2019-023004-CA-01. 

Natalie Maresma, respondent’s opposing counsel, represented the plaintiff, 

Miami-Dade Police Department. 

5. The last communication between respondent and attorney 

Maresma was in the form of an email dated May 26, 2020, sent from 

respondent’s email address of ken@axcesslaw.com to Ms. Marsma and 

which consisted of respondent’s answers to interrogatories 

6. Thereafter, Ms. Maresma’s attempts to communicate with 

respondent via email and telephone were unsuccessful. Emails and 

telephone calls were not responded to.  Eventually emails bounced back as 

undeliverable and phone calls did not go through. 

7. Specifically, respondent failed to respond to an email from Ms. 

Maresma dated May 27, 2020, asking him if his client would like to resolve 

the matter and requesting that he call her as soon as possible. 

8. On August 31, 2020, Ms. Maresma emailed respondent again, 

notifying him that she wanted to take his client’s deposition and asking if his 

client was rejecting her proposed offer.  Again, respondent failed to reply. 

mailto:ken@axcesslaw.com


       

    

    

     

   

      

         

         

        

      

  

          

          

       

   

     

      

  

       

    

9. On October 1, 2020, Ms. Maresma once again emailed 

respondent notifying him she had been trying to reach him and requesting 

deposition dates. Again, respondent failed to reply. 

10. On December 4, 2020, Ms. Maresma emailed respondent 

asking him to call her.  She stated she had tried calling and emailing him on 

several occasions and had yet to hear back. Respondent failed to reply. 

11. On January 25, 2021, Ms. Maresma emailed respondent an 

offer to resolve the case. Respondent failed to reply. 

12. On January 27, 2021, and March 19, 2021, Ms. Maresma 

emailed respondent. Both emails came back “delivery has failed” to 

Kenneth Pinos (ken@axcesslaw.com). 

13. From May 26, 2020, to March 19, 2021, Ms. Maresma 

attempted to communicate with respondent to no avail. 

14. On March 18, 2021, Ms. Maresma electronically filed a court 

document in the 019-023004- CA-01 in the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court 

of Miami-Dade County, Florida.  Her attempt to electronically email 

respondent at ken@axcesslaw.com failed. The status was listed as 

“bounce back received.” 

15. Thereafter, Ms. Maresma filed a grievance against respondent, 

citing his failure to update his contact information, failure to communicate 

mailto:ken@axcesslaw.com
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with her on the civil forfeiture case for almost a year, and failure to provide 

her with forwarding contact information. 

16. Subsequent to the filing of the grievance, in a letter from The 

Florida Bar to respondent dated April 26, 2021, sent to his record bar 

address, respondent was requested to provide his position regarding the 

allegations. Respondent failed to respond to the Bar’s inquiry. 

17. On June 15, 2021, the bar sent correspondence to respondent 

once again and requested his position regarding the allegations. This time 

the correspondence was mailed via regular mail and certified mail to both 

his record bar address and a second located address, as well as to his 

email address of ken@axcesslaw.com. The emailed correspondence 

bounced back as undeliverable. The regular mailing was returned 

stamped “Return to Sender Unable to Forward.”  Again, respondent failed 

to respond to the bar’s inquiry. 

18. Thereafter, on January 31, 2022, a staff investigator for The 

Florida Bar hand delivered a Notice of Grievance Committee Review 

concerning Ms. Maresma’s grievance to respondent at a second known 

address.  The respondent was notified that he had until February 15, 2022, 

to respond and explain, refute, or admit the alleged misconduct. 

Respondent failed to respond to the bar.  An email to respondent with the 

mailto:ken@axcesslaw.com


        

  

    

     

    

         

         

   

      

   

   

    

    

         

       

     

   

           

   

   

same Notice of Grievance Committee Review bounced back as 

“undeliverable.” 

19. To date, respondent has failed to update his record bar 

address or email address with The Florida Bar, nor has he responded to 

any of the bar’s inquiries. 

20. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rules 1-3.3 (Official Bar Name 

and Contact Information), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4 (Communication), and 4-

8.4(g) (A lawyer shall not fail to respond, in writing, to any official inquiry by 

bar counsel or a disciplinary agency, as defined elsewhere in these rules, 

when bar counsel or the agency is conducting an investigation into the 

lawyer's conduct). 

THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2020-70,506(11K) 

21. Respondent was hired by Hilda Rodriguez Gularte on or about 

March 1, 2017, to provide legal services in an immigration matter 

concerning Ms. Gularte’s daughter. 

22. Respondent declined to enter into a written retainer agreement 

with Ms. Gularte, but verbally agreed to represent her for $5,000.00. During 

the period of March 1, 2017 through July 3, 2017, Ms. Gularte paid 

respondent $5,000.00 for his legal services. 

http:5,000.00
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23. After paying respondent in full, Ms. Gularte inquired as to the 

status of the proceedings and requested to see the relevant filings and/or 

documents; however, respondent advised her that they were not yet 

available and that she would have to wait. 

24. On April 4, 2018, at respondent’s recommendation, Ms. 

Gularte signed an immigration petition, Form I-130, on behalf of her 

daughter. The respondent charged her an additional $2,500.00 dollars for 

this service. 

25. But for two occasions when respondent came to Ms. Gularte’s 

home regarding her daughter’s immigration applications, he remained 

unresponsive to her attempts at communication regarding the status of the 

legal matter. 

26. Subsequently, Ms. Gularte received a letter from respondent 

dated September 4, 2020 in which he asked her to affix her signature to 

what appears to have been a I-130 Petition for Alien Relative. 

27. Respondent continued to be unresponsive to Ms. Gularte’s 

telephone messages and emails. Upon visiting respondent’s office, she 

was told that respondent had disappeared and his whereabouts were 

unknown. 

28. Thereafter, Ms. Gularte filed a grievance with The Florida Bar.  

http:2,500.00


    

          

       

             

   

       

      

          

          

          

    

           

   

   

            

    

       

     

    

29. On June 7, 2021, The Florida Bar wrote respondent requesting 

his position with regard to Ms. Gularte’s grievance. Respondent failed to 

respond to the bar’s inquiry. 

30. On June 16, 2021, The Florida Bar wrote respondent at his 

record bar address and his record email address of ken@axcesslaw.com 

advising him that Ms. Gularte’s grievance had been transferred to The 

Florida Bar’s Miami office. The email sent to respondent bounced back as 

“undeliverable.” The correspondence mailed to respondent was returned to 

the bar marked “return to sender, no deliverable, unable to forward.” 

31. On January 31, 2022, a staff investigator for The Florida Bar 

hand delivered to respondent at a second known address a Notice of 

Grievance Committee Review. The respondent was notified that he had 

until February 15, 2022 to respond and explain, refute, or admit the alleged 

misconduct.  The respondent never responded. 

32. On February 1, 2022, the email sent to ken@axcesslaw.com with 

the Notice of Grievance Committee Review came back “undeliverable.” 

33. To date, respondent has failed to update his record bar address 

or email address with The Florida Bar, nor has he responded to any of the 

bar’s inquiries. 

mailto:ken@axcesslaw.com
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34. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rules 1-3.3 (Official Bar Name 

and Contact Information), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4 (Communication), 4-1.5 

(Fees and costs for legal services),   and 4-8.4(g) (A lawyer shall not fail to 

respond, in writing, to any official inquiry by bar counsel or a disciplinary 

agency, as defined elsewhere in these rules, when bar counsel or the 

agency is conducting an investigation into the lawyer's conduct). 

WHEREFORE, The Florida Bar prays respondent will be 

appropriately disciplined in accordance with the provisions of the Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar as amended. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joanne Diez, Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
Miami Branch Office 
444 Brickell Avenue 
Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100 
Miami, Florida 33131-2404 
(305) 377-4445 
Florida Bar No. 276110 
jdiez@floridabar.org 

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel 
The Florida Bar 

mailto:jdiez@floridabar.org


  
   

  
  

 

  

    
           

    
     

  
    
       
      

          
         

       

 
 

 

651 E. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
(850) 561-5839 
Florida Bar No. 559547 
psavitz@floridabar.org 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that this document has been efiled with The Honorable John 
A. Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, with a copy provided 
via email to Kenneth Ulysses Pinos, respondent, at ken@axcesslaw.com; 
and that a copy has been furnished by United States Certified Mail No. 
7020 0090 0000 8716 9597, return receipt requested, to Kenneth Ulysses 
Pinos, whose record bar address is 13255 SW 137th Avenue, Ste 204, 
Miami, FL 33186-5327; and that a copy has been furnished by United 
States Certified Mail No. 7020 0090 0000 8716 9603, return receipt 
requested, to Kenneth Ulysses Pinos, whose other known address is 150 
NE 28th Terrace, Homestead, FL 33033; and to Joanne Diez, Bar Counsel, 
via email at joanne.diez@floridabar.org, on this 28th day of March, 2022. 

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz 
Staff Counsel 

mailto:psavitz@floridabar.org
mailto:ken@axcesslaw.com
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NOTICE OF TRIAL COUNSEL AND DESIGNATION OF PRIMARY EMAIL 
ADDRESS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the trial counsel in this matter is Joanne 
Diez, Bar Counsel, whose address, telephone number and primary email 
address are The Florida Bar, Miami Branch Office, 444 Brickell Avenue, 
Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100, Miami, Florida 33131-2404, (305) 377-4445 
and jdiez@floridabar.org. Respondent need not address pleadings, 
correspondence, etc. in this matter to anyone other than trial counsel and 
to Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-2300, psavitz@floridabar.org. 

mailto:psavitz@floridabar.org
mailto:jdiez@floridabar.org


 

    
       

MANDATORY ANSWER NOTICE 

RULE 3-7.6(h)(2), RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, 
PROVIDES THAT A RESPONDENT SHALL ANSWER A COMPLAINT. 
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